Whilst  ethical  oversight  of
publicly available data is not strictly required, the authors sought approval as per Monash University
protocol.

Results

Overview

A total of 960 posts were identified using the search terms (corona n=589, COVID n=257, pandemic
n=114). One hundred and fourteen (114) were excluded as per exclusion criteria, resulting in a final

sample of 831 unique posts. The first relevant post identified was dated 27 January 2020.

Thematic Analysis

We identified five themes from the analysed content: 1) heightened distress related to a high-risk